Respondent State and the former Secretary to the President and Cabinet 

should personally bear the costs of the judicial review proceedings which 

were later assessed at the amount of Malawian Kwacha Sixty-Nine Million, 

Five Hundred and Seven Thousand, Four Hundred and Sixty-One (MWK 

69, 507, 461), which they paid. 

7. The President of the Respondent State and former Secretary to the 

President and Cabinet subsequently, appealed to the Supreme Court of 

Appeal, alleging that the Order of the High Court imposing the cost of 

litigation on them personally was erroneous as section 91 of the Constitution